HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG

April 06, 2007 Hearing Room F
1:00 P.M. Tapes 28 - 29

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Clem

Rep. Mitch Greenlick

Rep. Jerry Krummel

Rep. John Lim

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Gene Whisnant

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2633 — Work Session
HB 2845 — Work Session
HB 2579 — Work Session
HB 2676 — Work Session
HB 3220 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
28A 004 Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
HB 2633 — WORK SESSION

006 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)

018 Chair Buckley

024 Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40

(EXHIBIT B)

039 Chair Buckley

041 Rep. Komp

043 Rep. Hunt

047 Rep. Whisnant

049 Rep. Hunt

056 Chair Buckley
28A 059 Rep. Whisnant

063 Rep. Hunt

074 Rep. Whisnant

075 Rep. Hunt

077 Rep. Roblan

082 Rep. Hunt



HB 2845 — WORK SESSION

084
091
095
106
107
109
115
119
128
136
143
154

161

164
172

179

183

28A

29A

190
223

294
303
318
319
322
348
364
370
374
397
440
455
020
022
036
042
060
070
075
078
080
082

Olsen

Rep. Roblan
Rep. Greenlick
Chair Buckley
Rep. Hunt
Rep. Clem
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Hunt
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Hunt
Olsen

Rep. Komp

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2633-2
amendments dated 04/02/07.

Rep. Roblan

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2633 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. CLEM will lead discussion on the floor.

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40
(EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Krummel (EXHIBIT D)

Olsen

Rep. Krummel

Rep Krummel

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Krummel

Ann Boss, Chief Legal Counsel, Office of Legislative Counsel
Rep. Krummel

Boss

Rep. Clem

Rep. Krummel

Boss

Rep. Greenlick



094
110
123
132
137
139
150
154
163
178
188
194
199
204
210
220

241
256
286
294
297
316

320
29A 324
339
342

353

361
398
411
415
28B 010

Rep. Cle m

Boss

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Roblan

Boss

Rep. Roblan

Chair Buckley

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Clem

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Dallum

Chair Buckley

Debbie Koreski, Legislative Director, House Majority Office

Morgan Allen, Legislative Advisor, Oregon Department of

Education

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Clem

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Dallum

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2845-3
amendments dated 03/30/07. (EXHIBIT E)

Rep. Lim

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Lim

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2845 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Buckley

Rep. Lim

VOTE: 8-1-0

AYE: 8 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Lim,

Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley

NAY: 1 - Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. HUNT will lead discussion on the floor.

The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

020
HB 2579 — WORK SESSION

026
035

Paul De Giusti, Director Legislative Affairs, Corinthian Colleges,
Inc. (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Buckley

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Chair Buckley



038
041

052
053
057
059
061
063
066
067
070
092
098
100

28B 103

113
114
HB 2676 — WORK SESSION

115
123
128
131

135

139
143
152

HB 3220 - WORK SESSION

161

Rep. Whisnant

Rob Wagner, Director of Political and Legislative Affairs,

American Federation of Teachers - Oregon (AFTO)

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Roblan

Wagner

Chair Buckley

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Clem

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Dallum

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2579 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 8-1-0

AYE: 8 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Lim,

Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley

NAY: 1 - Krummel

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Buckley recesses the meeting at 2:16 p.m.

Chair Buckley reconvenes the meeting at 2:17 p.m.

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Chair Buckley

Rep. Dallum

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2676-1
amendments dated 04/06/07. (EXHIBIT G)

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2676 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. KRUMMEL will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves HB 2676 be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 8-1-0

AYE: 8 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Lim,

Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley

NAY: 1 - Krummel

Chair Buckley, having not received unanimous consent

declares the motion FAILED.

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator



178 Chair Buckley

181 Rep. Komp
185 Rep. Greenlick
200 Rep. Komp
204 Rep. Roblan
223 Rep. Dallum
235 Rep. Krummel
248 Chair Buckley
28B 252 Olsen
260 Chair Buckley
266 Rep. Roblan
274 Rep. Krummel
287 Rep. Lim
294 Olsen
299 Rep. Greenlick
302 Chair Buckley
323 Rep. Greenlick
334 Chair Buckley
336 Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:31 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2633, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp

HB 2633, written testimony, Rep. Dave Hunt, 3 pp
HB 2845, written testimony, Rep. Dave Hunt, 3 pp
HB 2845, memo from Ann Boss, staff, 2 pp

HB 2845, -3 amendments, staff, 5 pp

HB 2845, written testimony, Paul De Giusti, 6 pp
HB 2676, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
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