HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG

April 06, 2007 Hearing Room F 1:00 P.M. Tapes 28 - 29

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
	Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Brian Clem
	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
	Rep. Jerry Krummel
	Rep. John Lim
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Gene Whisnant
	-

STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2633 – Work Session	
HB 2845 – Work Session	
HB 2579 – Work Session	
HB 2676 – Work Session	
HB 3220 – Work Session	

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
28A	004	Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
<u>HB 2633 – WC</u>	ORK SESSION	
	006	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	018	Chair Buckley
	024	Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40
		(EXHIBIT B)
	039	Chair Buckley
	041	Rep. Komp
	043	Rep. Hunt
	047	Rep. Whisnant
	049	Rep. Hunt
	056	Chair Buckley
28A	059	Rep. Whisnant
	063	Rep. Hunt
	074	Rep. Whisnant
	075	Rep. Hunt
	077	Rep. Roblan
	082	Rep. Hunt

	084	Olsen
	091	Rep. Roblan
	095	Rep. Greenlick
	106	Chair Buckley
	107	Rep. Hunt
	109	Rep. Clem
	115	Rep. Dallum
	119	Rep. Hunt
	128	Rep. Dallum
	136	Rep. Hunt
	143	Olsen
	154	Rep. Komp
	161	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2633-2 amendments dated 04/02/07.
	164	Rep. Roblan
	172	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	179	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2633 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	183	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. CLEM will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 2845 – V</u>	WORK SESSION	
	190	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	223	Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40
	294	(EXHIBIT C) Rep. Whisnant
	303	Rep. Hunt
		*
	318 319	Rep. Whisnant
		Rep. Krummel
	322	Rep. Hunt
	348	Rep. Krummel
20 4	364	Rep. Hunt
28A	370	Rep. Krummel
	374 397	Rep. Hunt
	440	Rep. Krummel (EXHIBIT D)
		Olsen Den Krummel
29A	455 020	Rep. Krummel Rep Krummel
29A	020	Rep. Hunt
	036	Rep. Krummel
	042	Ann Boss, Chief Legal Counsel, Office of Legislative Counsel
	060	Rep. Krummel
	070	Boss
	070	
		Rep. Clem
	078	Rep. Krummel
	080	Boss Den Greenlich
	082	Rep. Greenlick

	094	Rep. Cle m
	110	Boss
	123	Rep. Dallum
	132	Rep. Roblan
	137	Boss
	139	Rep. Roblan
	150	Chair Buckley
	150	Rep. Dallum
	163	Rep. Clem
	178	Rep. Hunt
	188	Rep. Dallum
		-
	194	Rep. Hunt
	199	Rep. Dallum
	204	Chair Buckley
	210	Debbie Koreski, Legislative Director, House Majority Office
	220	Morgan Allen, Legislative Advisor, Oregon Department of Education
	241	Rep. Whisnant
	256	Rep. Clem
	286	Rep. Dallum
	294	Rep. Hunt
	297	Rep. Dallum
	316	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2845-3
	••••	amendments dated 03/30/07. (EXHIBIT E)
	320	Rep. Lim
29A	324	Rep. Hunt
	339	Rep. Lim
	342	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	252	Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	353	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2845 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
		BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		Means by prior reference.
	361	Rep. Krummel
	398	Rep. Greenlick
	411	Chair Buckley
	415	Rep. Lim
28B	010	VOTE: 8-1-0
		AYE: 8 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Lim,
		Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley
		NAY: 1 - Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
Th - 6-11		REP. HUNT will lead discussion on the floor.
I ne tollowi	ng testimony was subi	nitted for the record without public testimony:
		Paul De Giusti, Director Legislative Affairs, Corinthian Colleges, Inc. (EXHIBIT F)
	020	Chair Buckley
HR 2579 -	WORK SESSION	Chail Duckley
1117 #017 -	026	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	035	Chair Buckley

	038	Rep. Whisnant
	041	Rob Wagner, Director of Political and Legislative Affairs,
		American Federation of Teachers - Oregon (AFTO)
	052	Rep. Greenlick
	053	Rep. Whisnant
	057	Rep. Roblan
	059	Wagner
	061	Chair Buckley
	063	Rep. Whisnant
	066	Rep. Clem
	067	Chair Buckley
	070	Rep. Krummel
	092	Chair Buckley
	098	Rep. Dallum
	100	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2579 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
28B	103	VOTE: 8-1-0
200	100	AYE: 8 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Lim,
		Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley
		NAY: 1 - Krummel
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.
	113	Chair Buckley recesses the meeting at 2:16 p.m.
	114	Chair Buckley reconvenes the meeting at 2:17 p.m.
<u>HB 2676 – </u>	WORK SESSION	
	115	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	123	Chair Buckley
	128	Rep. Dallum
	131	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 2676-1 amendments dated 04/06/07. (EXHIBIT G)
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	135	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 2676 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	139	REP. KRUMMEL will lead discussion on the floor.
	143	Rep. Roblan
		Rep. Greenlick
	152	MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves HB 2676 be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
		VOTE: 8-1-0
		AYE: 8 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Lim, Boblan, Whimont, Bucklay
		Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley NAY: 1 - Krummel
		Chair Buckley, having not received unanimous consent
		declares the motion FAILED.
<u>HB 3220 – </u>	WORK SESSION	
	161	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

178	Chair Buckley
181	Rep. Komp
185	Rep. Greenlick
200	Rep. Komp
204	Rep. Roblan
223	Rep. Dallum
235	Rep. Krummel
248	Chair Buckley
252	Olsen
260	Chair Buckley
266	Rep. Roblan
274	Rep. Krummel
287	Rep. Lim
294	Olsen
299	Rep. Greenlick
302	Chair Buckley
323	Rep. Greenlick
334	Chair Buckley
336	Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:31 p.m.

28B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2633, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- B. HB 2633, written testimony, Rep. Dave Hunt, 3 pp
- C. HB 2845, written testimony, Rep. Dave Hunt, 3 pp
- D. HB 2845, memo from Ann Boss, staff, 2 pp
- E. HB 2845, -3 amendments, staff, 5 pp
- F. HB 2845, written testimony, Paul De Giusti, 6 pp
- G. HB 2676, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p